CEDAR HAMMOCK FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT ORDINANCE 2020-09

ORDINANCE 2020-09 OF THE CEDAR HAMMOCK FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING A 5-YEAR PLAN FOR FISCAL YEARS 2020/2021 – 2024/2025, REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT, PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Cedar Hammock Fire Control District is an independent special purpose taxing district authorized under the provisions of Chapters 189 and 191, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2015-197, Laws of Florida; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 189.08(1), Florida Statutes, declares it is the policy of the state to foster coordination between special districts and local general-purpose governments; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 189.08(2), Florida Statutes, required that each independent special district shall submit to each local general-purpose government in which it is located a public facilities report and an annual notice of any changes; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 191.013(2), Florida Statutes, requires each independent special fire control district to adopt a 5-year plan to identify the facilities, equipment, personnel, and revenue needed by the district during that 5-year period; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 191.013(2), Florida Statutes, further requires the 5-year plan be updated in accordance with s. 189.08, Florida Statutes, and shall satisfy the requirement for a public facilities report required by s. 189.08(2), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Cedar Hammock Fire Control District has prepared a 5 Year Plan entitled, "Cedar Hammock Fire Control District 5 Year Plan for Fiscal Years 2020/2021–2024/2025," a true and correct copy is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Cedar Hammock Fire Control District that:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated fully herein.
- 2. The 5 Year Plan for Fiscal Years 2020/2021 2024/2025, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, is adopted.
- 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.
- 4. This plan and Ordinance shall be recorded with the Manatee County Clerk of Court.
- 5. All prior ordinances in conflict with Ordinance 2020-09 are hereby repealed.
- 6. In the event any part of this Ordinance is invalidated or deemed unconstitutional, such a determination shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Ordinance.

DULY ADOPTED on the first reading and public hearing on the 15^{th} day of October, 2020.

DULY ADOPTED at the second reading and public hearing this the <u>19th</u> day of November, 2020.

CEDAR HAMMOCK FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

APPROVED BY: RONALD D. GETMAN, CHAIRMAN JOHN H. STEVENS, SECRETARY/TREASURER RICHARD G. FINDLAY, COMMISSIONER MARNIE E. MATARESE, COMMISSIONER SAMUEL A. REASONER, COMMISIONER